
RESOLUTION 23-55 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL AMENDING 

THE CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE CHAPTERS 7 & 13  
 

WHEREAS, South Weber City collects impact fees on behalf of Weber Basin Water 
Conservancy District (WBWCD) for new developments; and 

WHEREAS, WBWCD increased their fees in 2022 and recently notified the city of the new fee; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Committee has proposed a Family Activity Center (FAC) 
Pass Plus with added benefits to encourage additional year-round use by residents; and 

WHEREAS, the Pass Plus will only be available in an annual basis for either families or 
individuals; and 

WHEREAS, added benefits will be a free room rental or youth sport registration with additional 
discounts on rentals and registrations; and 

WHEREAS, Council agrees the FAC is underutilized by the citizens and sees the advantage of 
offering another option for membership; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, 
State of Utah, as follows: 

Section 1. Amendment: South Weber’s Consolidated Fee Schedule Chapter 7 Section 7 Weber 
Basin Water will now be as shown in the table below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Section 2. Amendment: South Weber’s Consolidated Fee Schedule Chapter 13 Section 1 
Membership Fees for residents and non-residents shall be amended as follows. 
 
1. Membership Fees 
 

A. Residents 
Individual Pass   $2-day     $20 - month     $100 – 6 Months     $150 – Year 
Family Pass   $5-day     $30 - month     $150 – 6 Months     $240 – Year 
Individual Pass Plus $180 – Year 
Family Pass Plus  $270 - Year  
("Family" defined as occupants of the same household) 
 
B. Non-Residents 
Individual Pass $3-day     $25- month     $125 – 6 Months     $170 – Year 
Family Pass  $7-day     $40- month     $175 – 6 Months     $270 – Year 
Individual Pass Plus $200 – Year 
Family Pass Plus  $300 - Year 




